

No. 03-14400-D

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

FABIO OCHOA-VASQUEZ,

Appellant.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
For the Southern District of Florida

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
IN SUPPORT OF FIRST AMENDMENT ARGUMENT
OF THE APPELLANT, FABIO OCHOA-VASQUEZ**

Lucy A. Dalglish, Esq.
Gregg P. Leslie, Esq.
James A. McLaughlin, Esq.
The Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press
1815 North Fort Myer Dr.
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22209

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	C-1
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	v
STATEMENT OF ISSUE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
I. Court secrecy in “Operation Millennium” and related prosecutions	2
A. Fabio Ochoa-Vasquez	3
B. Nicholas Bergonzoli	4
C. Julio Correa	6
D. Orlando Sanchez-Cristancho	8
II. Secret administration of <i>M.K.B. v. Warden</i>	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. Employing a secret docket violates the First Amendment.	11
II. The District Court ignored its obligation to make findings to support the sealing of docket entries.	14
III. The Southern District’s secretive administration of justice undermines the public policy underlying the right of access to judicial proceedings.	17

CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. Advantage Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 1013 (11 th Cir. 1992)	19
<i>El Vocero de Puerto Rico v. Puerto Rico</i> , 508 U.S. 147 (1993)	17, 18
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	17
<i>In re Knoxville News-Sentinel Co.</i> , 723 F.2d 470 (6 th Cir. 1983)	13
* <i>In re State-Record Co.</i> , 917 F.2d 124 (4 th Cir. 1990)	13
<i>M.K.B. v. Warden</i> , U.S. S. Ct. No. 03-1647 (pending)	1, 9-11, 15, 19
* <i>Newman v. Graddick</i> , 696 F.2d 796 (11 th Cir. 1983)	15
* <i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984)	16, 17
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986)	17, 18
* <i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	15, 18
<i>Stone v. University of Md. Med. Sys. Corp.</i> , 855 F.2d 178 (4 th Cir. 1981) ..	13, 14
<i>United States v. Kooistra</i> , 796 F.2d 1390 (11 th Cir. 1986)	15, 16
* <i>United States v. Valenti</i> , 987 F.2d 708 (11 th Cir. 1993)	2, 11-14, 20
<i>Walker v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984)	17
<i>Washington Post v. Robinson</i> , 935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	13
<i>Webster Groves Sch. Dist. v. Pulitzer Publ'g Co.</i> , 898 F.2d 1371 (8 th Cir. 1990)	13

Other

Local Rule 5.4, U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Florida (“Filings Under Seal; Disposal of Sealed Materials”) 4, 16, 17
